
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 2 February 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 18 January, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from item 1 of today's 

meeting  

 

1 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

Stakeholder events [invitee only] 

(09.00 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 5)  

 

There will be a private stakeholder event to discuss the second theme of the 

inquiry, ‘In care: Quality services and support for children in care’. 

Attached Documents:  

Information for Members - In care: Quality services and support for children 

in care 

 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.45) 

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.45)   

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 3 

(10.45 - 11.30) (Pages 6 - 58)  

Sarah Thomas, Director, The Fostering Network Wales  

Elizabeth Bryan, Head of Operations in Wales, The Fostering Network Wales 

Matt Lewis, Therapuetic Fostering Services Manager Wales, Action for 

Children  

Rhian Carter, Team Manager, Action for Children 

Mike Anthony, Manager, TACT Cymru   

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Care Experienced Children - Statistical Briefing 

Action for Children - CYPE(6)-04-23 - Paper 1 

TACT Cymru - CYPE(6)-04-23 - Paper 2 

 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 4 

(11.35 - 12.15) (Pages 59 - 78)  

 

Deborah Jones, Chief Executive, Voices from Care 

Emma Phipps-Magill, Operations Director, Voices from Care  

Sharon Lovell, Chief Executive Officer, NYAS Cymru 

Ben Twomey, Director of Policy and Communications, NYAS Cymru   

Jackie Murphy, Chief Executive Officer, Tros Gynnal Plant Cymru  

Attached Documents:  

Voices from care - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 3 

NYAS - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 4 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6 and 9 of this meeting 

(12.15)   

 



 

 

6 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence 

(12.15 - 12.30)   

 

Break  

(12.30 - 13.20) 

 

Private pre-meeting  

(13.20 - 13.30) 

 

7 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2021 - 2022 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 79 - 100)  

 

Owen Evans, His Majesty’s Chief Inspector, Estyn 

Claire Morgan, Strategic Director, Estyn 

Jassa Scott, Strategic Director, Estyn  

 

Estyn Annual Report 2021 - 2022 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief – Estyn 

 

8 Papers to note 

(14.30)   

 

8.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 101 - 103)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper to note 1 

 

 

 

https://annual-report.estyn.gov.wales/


 

 

8.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 104 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee from the Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper to note 2 

 

8.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 107 - 108)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-

04-23 – Paper to note 3 

 

8.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 109 - 116)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Head of Education at the Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper to note 4 

 

8.5 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 117 - 119)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from G-expressions - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper to note 5 

 

8.6 Mental health inequalities 

 (Page 120)  

Attached Documents:  

Joint letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee and the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper to 

note 6 

 

8.7 Forward work programme 

 (Page 121)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 

to note 7 



 

 

8.8 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 122 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 

to note 8 

 

8.9 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 124 - 125)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change - CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 

to note 9 

 

9 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2021 - 2022 - consideration of 

the evidence 

(14.30 - 14.40)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



www.senedd.wales

Welsh Parliament
Senedd Research

Care Experienced Children
Statistical Briefing
January 2023

Pack Page 20



The Welsh Parliament is the democratically 
elected body that represents the interests of 
Wales and its people. Commonly known as the 
Senedd, it makes laws for Wales, agrees Welsh 
taxes and holds the Welsh Government to 
account.

An electronic copy of this document can be found on the Senedd’s website: 
research.senedd.wales

Copies of this document can also be obtained in accessible formats including 
Braille, large print, audio or hard copy from:

Welsh Parliament 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN

Tel: 0300 200 6291 
Email: Sian.Thomas@senedd.wales 
Twitter: @SeneddResearch 
Senedd Research: research.senedd.wales 

© Senedd Commission Copyright 2023 
The text of this document may be reproduced free of charge in any format or 
medium providing that it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading 
or derogatory context. The material must be acknowledged as copyright of the 
Senedd Commission and the title of the document specified.Pack Page 21

mailto:Sian.Thomas%40senedd.wales?subject=
mailto:Helen.Jones%40senedd.wales?subject=
https://blog.us7.list-manage.com/subscribe?u=c1bfed8f41f5ed4565339ac18&id=63ce47a186


www.senedd.wales

Welsh Parliament
Senedd Research

Care Experienced Children
Statistical Briefing
January 2023

Authors: 
Siân Thomas, Helen Jones and Joe Wilkes

Pack Page 22



Pack Page 23



 

Care Experienced Children Statistical Briefing

Introduction

Content: This is a statistical briefing on care experienced children in Wales. It sets 
out some of the characteristics of ‘children looked after’, parental factors, social 
services expenditure and workforce information. It also sets out outcomes for 
children and young people where these are measured and published. It uses data 
sourced from a range of publications and the voluntary sector to supplement 
official statistics published on StatsWales. It identifies some aspects of the policy 
area where data is not published. 

Policy context: The Senedd’s Children Young People and Education Committee 
is looking at what Welsh Government is doing to deliver its Programme for 
Government commitment to ‘explore radical reform for care experienced 
children’. The Committee is considering priorities for radical reform in the following 
three stages of the care system: 

 � Before care: Safely reducing the number of children in the care system

 � In care: Quality services and support children in care

 � After care: On-going support when young people leave care

Terminology: Whilst the term ‘care experienced children’ is now widely used, 
current Welsh Government statistics refer to ‘children looked after’. This has a legal 
meaning and refers to children under 18 who are ‘looked after’ by lo
[...]
ly Justice Observatory Born into Care: newborns and 
infants in care proceedings in Wales October 2019

Children of care experienced children

There are currently no routinely collated or published statistics relating to the 
number of care experienced parents who have their own children temporarily or 
permanently removed. 

The Senedd Petition’s Committee has taken evidence on a petition calling for 
Routine collection and publication of data of how many babies/children 

Pack Page 38

https://www.nuffieldfjo.org.uk/resource/born-into-care-wales
https://www.nuffieldfjo.org.uk/resource/born-into-care-wales
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=37041


1313

Care Experienced Children Statistical Briefing

return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child 
Placement.

As part of this, ADSS Cymru provided snap shot data from the City and County 
of Swansea setting out information about 380 care experienced young people 
in touch with the local authority in Swansea as of March 2022. It suggests that of 
these, 21 were parents and 14 had their children remaining living with them. From 
the cohort of care experienced parents, 5 were under 18 years of age at the point of 
birth (the youngest being 15) and 16 were aged 18-22 years. This appears to suggest 
that a third of care experienced parents had their children removed. As part of 
its Inquiry into Care Experienced Children, the  Chair of the Children Young People 
and Education Committee wrote to ADSS Cymru in December 2022 to request 
the equivalent data from all Welsh local authorities. 

Pack Page 39

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=37041
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=37041
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s128335/Correspondence%20from%20ADSS%20Cymru%2018.%2005.22.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s128335/Correspondence%20from%20ADSS%20Cymru%2018.%2005.22.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/document
[...]
ata=05%7C01%7CHelen.Jones%40senedd.wales%7Cd56e715ffb5f41dbc7b508daf87f87c3%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638095523860911644%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XbZxWGZJm7rjuAItrRqHJnUZqHTUPYyGaAAdIP3BH3U%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.judiciary.uk%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2019%2F03%2Fplato-amy-summerfield-moj.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CHelen.Jones%40senedd.wales%7Cd56e715ffb5f41dbc7b508daf87f87c3%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638095523860911644%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=aPdzI9Ay3QUPrj2iyK7rqNI0wrNLkfiomtII%2FQweeUY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnyas.s3.eu-west-1.amazonaws.com%2FGetSupport%2FSupportInWales%2FDocuments%2FNYAS-Project-Unity-MidTerm-Review-Jan-2022_Caitlin%2520Evans%2520(2)%2520(1).pdf&data=05%7C01%7CHelen.Jones%40senedd.wales%7Cd56e715ffb5f41dbc7b508daf87f87c3%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638095523860911644%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3XR%2FED8MhefXEI5NhcQcGLlys9NLNF7bZ4gQznCcZbM%3D&reserved=0


CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 1   

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 

Gwasanaethau i blant sydd wedi bod mewn gofal: archwilio diwygio 
radical | Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

Ymateb gan Gweithredu dros Blant  | Evidence from Action for Children 

1. Before care: Safely reducing the number of children in the care system 

Please outline a maximum of three top priorities for radical reform of 
services for safely reducing the number of children in the care system: 
Priority 1: 

 Identify most vulnerable families and provide long term community-based 
support t
[...]
sessment of the child’s 
emotional age and ability rather than their chronological age.  When I’m 
Ready would only apply to young people who are genuinely ready and we 
would also suggest that the WIR service be brought within the Provider’s 
domain in order to continue to provide the support to the carers and young 
people. 

 

Priority 2: 

 Extend the role of providers beyond early adulthood to provide advice, 
emotional social practical support extending beyond corporate parenting 
eg we have ‘TACT Connect’, a commitment and connection for life, or a 
genuine corporate parenting commitment (parenting doesn’t end at 25 
etc). 

 

Pack Page 57



Priority 3: 

 Make all university education free for care leavers, student loans would be 
grants that do not have to be paid back. 
 

 
4. Anything else 
Do you have anything else you would like to tell us? 

 As a fostering service we wouldn’t necessarily feel our strengths lie in the 
pre care service but as we are advised we must include priorities within this 
category we have included some thoughts on this.  

 

Pack Page 58



 
 

 
 

CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 3 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education 
Committee 

Gwasanaethau i blant sydd wedi bod mewn gofal: archwilio diwygio radical | 
Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

Ymateb gan Voices From Care Cymru | Evidence from Voices From Care Cymru 

 

Introduction 

Voices From Care Cymru is Wales’ leading charity upholding the rights of 
care experienced children and young people. A key component of our role is 
enabling care experienced children and young people to get their voices 
heard where decisions are made that affect them. We are a children’s rights 
organisation, dedicated to ensuring that children and young people affected 
by the care system have their rights, as set out in the United Nations 
Convention on the Rights of the Child and incorporate
[...]
ck Page 67



 
 

 
 

asking the Welsh Government to commit to some core principles. We 
believe that it is essential that care experienced children and young people 
continue to have a central voice in the process of radical reform. We believe 
radical reform should deliver consistent, high quality services across the 
whole of Wales, and that, while there is a need for flexibility to meet local 
needs and  circumstances, the care and support a child or young person 
receives should never depend on where in Wales they live. We believe that it 
will be essential for Welsh Government to closely monitor the delivery of the 
programme of radical reform, and to ensure but sufficient robust 
information is collected to enable that monitoring to be effective. We believe 
that at the heart of radical reform must be action to tackle the stigma that 
care experienced children and young people face and to end it.  

We hope that the Committee will be able, in addition to undertaking this 
very important Inquiry, to continue to monitor the Welsh Government 
delivery on its commitment to radical reform of services, and to continue to 
engage with care experienced young people as part of that monitoring 
process. 

We look forward to delivering evidence in person. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 68



___________________________________________________________________________
Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education 
Committee

Gwasanaethau i blant sydd wedi bod mewn gofal: archwilio diwygio radical | 
Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform

Ymateb gan NYAS Cymru (National Youth Advocacy Service| NYAS Cymru (National 
Youth Advocacy Service
_________________________________________________________________________

CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 4

Pack Page 69

https://senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant


1. Before care: Safely reducing the number of children in the care system

Please outline 
[...]
hite Paper, One Network, One Timetable, One Ticket, 
which sets out an ambitious vision for transforming bus services in Wales. The proposed bill 
will offer us a chance to look a fresh at bus service delivery across Wales, including the 
provision of school transport.   

CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper to note 9

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 8.9

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales


As our aims are ambitious, these reforms will take time, but it is vital that we get this right to 
support learners and our wider reform programme. In the meantime, we will continue to work 
with Local Authorities to encourage a consistency in approach. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
 
Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 125


	Agenda
	1 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - Stakeholder events [invitee only]
	3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 3
	Care Experienced Children - Statistical Briefing
	1.	Entry into care
	The number of children looked after
	Legal status
	Looked after children per 10,000 of the population aged under 18 
	Care rates
	Gender and Age
	Ethnicity
	Reasons for children needing to be looked after
	Parental factors
	Factors influencing care rates 
	Parental advocacy provider statistics

	The balance of flows into and out of the care system over time 
	Newborn infants subject to care proceedings within two weeks of birth per 10,000 live births in Wales
	Children of care experienced children

	2.	In care
	Type of placement 
	Number of placements during year
	Location of placement
	Adoptions of looked after children by the length of time until adoption and age
	Educational outcomes

	3.	Aftercare
	Reasons for finishing being looked after, aged 16 and over 
	Care leavers on their 19th birthday
	Children aged 16 and over ceasing to be looked after and reason for no qualifications
	Care experienced students in higher education (HE)
	Health and well-being survey

	4.	Cross cutting
	Social services revenue expenditure on looked after children services
	Workforce
	Whole time equivalent staff numbers
	Workforce consistency
	Social workers supporting foster carers


	5.	Further sources of data

	Action for Children - CYPE(6)-04-23 - Paper 1
	TACT Cymru - CYPE(6)-04-23 - Paper 2

	4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 4
	NYAS CYPE(6)-04-23 – Paper 4

	7 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2021 - 2022
	8.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	8.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	8.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	8.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	230106 WLGA Letter to Response to Jayne Bryant MS - Harassment abuse and violence of schoo (c)
	230106 WLGA Letter to Response to Jayne Bryant MS _Harassment, abuse and violence of school staff

	8.5 Information from Stakeholders
	8.6 Mental health inequalities
	8.7 Forward work programme
	8.8 Forward work programme
	8.9 Forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 14.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13297 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Sharon Lovell, National Youth Advocacy Services Cymru 

Jackie Murphy, Tros Gynnal Plant 

Emma Phipps-Magill, Voices from Care 

Ben Twomey, National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) 

Cymru 

Elizabeth Bryan, The Fostering Network Wales 

Mike Anthony, TACT Cymru 

Rhian Carter, Action for Children 

Matt Lewis, Action for Children 

Sarah Thomas, The Fostering Network Wales 

Helen Mary Jones, Voices From Care Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/53d46449-9f10-4f37-ae11-6e0451f90e23?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

Stakeholder events [invitee only]  

1.1 Members meet with professionals and academics to discuss the quality of services 

and support children in care.  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Action for Children, the Fostering Network 

and TACT Cymru. 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Voices from Care, NYAS Cymru and Tros 

Gynnal Plant Cymru.  

4.2 NYAS Cymru agreed to share with the Committee statistics relating to the number 

of children and young people who are in unregulated accommodation.  

4.3 Voices from Care agreed to provide the Committee with a draft report on the 

research carried out under the ‘When I am Ready Scheme’  

 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6 and 9 of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

6 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  

 

7 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2021 - 2022  

7.1 The Committee scrutinised Estyn on its Annual Report.  

7.2 Estyn agreed to provide the Committee when available the findings from a piece of 

thematic work being carried out on the implementation of the new Additional Learning 

Needs reform system.   

 

8 Papers to note  

8.1 The papers were noted.  

 

9 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2021 - 2022 - consideration of the 

evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session with 

Estyn.  


